

No. 24-38

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY LITTLE, in his official capacity as Governor
of the State of Idaho; MADISON KENYON; MARY
MARSHALL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LINDSAY HECOX; JANE DOE, with her next friends
Jean Doe and John Doe,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JOHN J. BURSCH
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
CAROLINE C. LINDSAY
CHRISTOPHER P.
SCHANDEVEL
CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
Counsel for Petitioners

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
ALAN M. HURST
SOLICITOR GENERAL
Counsel of Record
JAMES E.M. CRAIG
700 W Jefferson St #210
Boise, ID 83720
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov
(208) 332-3548
*Counsel for State
Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Ninth Circuit’s erroneous decision presents an important and acknowledged circuit split on the definition of sex..... 3

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision hinged on a subjective definition of sex. 3

 B. The Ninth Circuit erred in adopting and applying a subjective definition of sex..... 7

II. Review of these exceptionally important issues is warranted here and now..... 9

 A. This case is an excellent vehicle, and there is no need for further percolation. 9

 B. The Court should grant the petition now rather than hold it for *Skrmetti*..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County,</i> 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>B.P.J. ex rel. Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education,</i> 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County,</i> 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	9
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,</i> 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,</i> 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson,</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	7
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm,</i> 580 U.S. 1168 (2017)	10
<i>Lawrence v. Chater,</i> 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	11
<i>Metropolitan School District of Martinsville v. A.C.,</i> 144 S. Ct. 683 (2024)	10
<i>Pacific Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach,</i> 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	6

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001)..... 7

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 5, 7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 8

Statutes

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 4, § 06.115(b)(5)(D)
(2023)..... 2, 10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-120.02 (2022) 2, 10

Idaho Code § 33-6202(11) 4, 8

Mont. Code Ann. § 20-7-1306 (2023) 2, 10

Other Authorities

Jo Yurcaba, *Four college volleyball teams forfeit against San José State over possible trans player*, NBC NEWS (Oct. 4, 2024) 1

Shaun Goodwin, *Boise State forfeits volleyball game against Mountain West team with transgender athlete*, IDAHO STATESMAN (Sept. 27, 2024)..... 1

United Nations: Report of the Special Rapporteur, *Violence against women and girls, its causes and consequences* (Aug. 27, 2024)..... 1
